

Listed on 8.8.2013  
Before Court No. 13  
Item No. 202

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 5134/2011 AND  
32079/2010

With  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 & 2  
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing & refiling SLPs  
in both matters)

General Manager Haryana Roadways, Sonapat ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Smt. Anita & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.7.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"S.L.P. (C) No. 32079 of 2010:

*The amount of Rs. 5,37,152/- kept in the F.D.R. be renewed for a further period of one year in terms of Office Circular No. F.7/Judl./2007 dated 24.4.2007.*

*List this matter along with S.L.P. (C) No. 5134 of 2011 for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the 3<sup>rd</sup> week of March, 2013 i.e. March 19, 2013."*

Service position of each matter is under:-

**SLP(C) No. 5134/2011**

it is submitted that there are five Respondents. Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 4. Counter Affidavit has already been included in SLP paper books. Name of Respondent No.5 has been deleted from array of parties vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Order dated 9.4.2012. Accordingly, cause title has been amended in SLP paper books.

Service is already complete.

**SLP(C) No.32079/2010**

It is submitted that there are 5 Respondents. Respondent Nos.1 to 4 are represented by Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, Advocate. Counter Affidavit filed by him has already been included in SLP paper books. Respondent No.5 has not entered appearance though served with notice.

It is further submitted that in view of this Court's order, FDR amounting to Rs. 5,58,537/- including interest deposited by counsel for the petitioner was placed before the Ld. Registrar(J-I) for renewal of FDR which is to mature on 14.8.2013 and Ld.Registrar (J-I) has on 23.7.2013 passed administrative order to reinvest the amount of FDR for a further period of one year from the date of its maturity. The file has to be placed before the Accounts Branch, three days before the renewal date i.e. on 11.8.2013 for necessary action.

This is for kind information of the Hon'ble Court.

Service is already complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST, 2013

**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**